

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 23-0605
Linn County District Court No. LACV093892

VALERIE RHEEDER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**CITY OF MARION, DOUGLAS SLAGLE, SHELENE GRAY, AND
JOSEPH MCHALE,**
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN
LINN COUNTY CASE NO. LACV093892
ORDER DATED APRIL 3, 2023

THE HONORABLE VALERIE L. CLAY,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DOUGLAS SLAGLE'S BRIEF

Bridget R. Penick, AT0006147
Olivia N. Norwood, AT0013429
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Ave., Suite 301
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 242-8900
Email: bpenick@fredlaw.com
onorwood@fredlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT DOUGLAS
SLAGLE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 9

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
 IN FINDING THAT EVIDENCE OF SLAGLE’S
 REPUTATION, PRIOR COMPLAINTS, AND
 ALLEGED HISTORY OF INAPPROPRIATE SEXUAL
 BEHAVIOR IS ADMISSIBLE AGAINST ANY
 DEFENDANT..... 9

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING
 SLAGLE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 10

 A. The District Court erred by concluding that
 Slagle’s conduct was objectively severe and
 pervasive enough to create a hostile working
 environment. 10

 B. The District Court erred by concluding that
 Slagle’s knowledge of Plaintiff’s history of
 domestic violence is relevant as to whether
 Slagle’s conduct was objectively hostile or
 abusive. 11

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 12

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 15

 I. THE PARTIES..... 15

 II. INTERACTIONS IN JANUARY 2019..... 16

 III. RHEEDER’S SEXUAL HARASSMENT COMPLAINT..... 18

ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT EVIDENCE OF SLAGLE’S REPUTATION, PRIOR COMPLAINTS, AND ALLEGED HISTORY OF INAPPROPRIATE SEXUAL BEHAVIOR IS ADMISSIBLE.	19
A. Preservation of Error.....	19
B. Standard of Review.....	20
C. Evidence of Slagle’s reputation, prior complaints against him, and alleged history of inappropriate sexual behaviors is inadmissible.....	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING SLAGLE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	30
A. Preservation of Error.....	30
B. Standard of Review.....	30
C. The District Court erred by concluding that Slagle’s conduct was objectively severe and pervasive enough to create a hostile working environment.	31
D. The Iowa District Court erred by concluding that Slagle’s knowledge of Plaintiff’s history of domestic violence is relevant as to whether Slagle’s conduct was objectively hostile or abusive.	41

CONCLUSION.....	42
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	43
JOINDER.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alagna v. Smithville R-II Sch. Dist.</i> , 324 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2003)	10, 33
<i>Al-Zubaidy v. TEK Indus., Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2005)	10, 33
<i>Anderson v. Family Dollar Stores of Ark., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2009)	10, 36, 39
<i>Baskerville v. Culligan Int’l Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 428 (7th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Burleson v. Sprint PCS Group</i> , 123 Fed. Appx. 957 (10th Cir. 2005)	9, 26
<i>Cote v. Derby Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 908 N.W.2d 539 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	10, 30
<i>Davis v. Jefferson Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 685 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Duncan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 300 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Easterday v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 19-CV-20-LRR, 2020 WL 1536698.....	10, 35
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 744-45 (Iowa 2003).....	10, 33, 34
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003).....	11, 31, 39, 41
<i>Gamerdinger v. Schaefer</i> , 603 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 1999).....	9, 20
<i>Hall v. Gus Constr. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 1010 (8th Cir. 1988)	10, 33

<i>Hlubek v. Pelecky</i> , 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005).....	10, 31
<i>Hughes v. Goodrich Corp.</i> , No. 3:08CV263, 2010 WL 3746598 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2010).....	9, 24
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 351 F. App'x 36 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9, 25
<i>Jones v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 699 (S.D. Ohio 2011).....	9, 25
<i>LeGrand v. Area Res. for Cmty. & Human Servs.</i> , 394 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2005).....	11, 36, 40
<i>Lopez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 989 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2021).....	11, 39, 40
<i>McElroy v. State of Iowa</i> , 637 N.W.2d 488, 499 Iowa 2001.....	32
<i>Nitsche v. CEO of Osage Valley Elec. Co-op.</i> , 446 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11, 32
<i>Paskert v. Kemna-ASA Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2020).....	11, 32, 33, 40
<i>Peda v. Am. Home Prod. Corp.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Iowa 2002).....	11, 42
<i>Remmick v. Magellan Health, Inc.</i> , 908 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	35, 38, 39
<i>Rickard v. Swedish Match N. Am., Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 181 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11, 42
<i>Ryan v. Capital Contractors, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Salami v. Von Maur, Inc.</i> , No. 12–0639, 2013 WL 3864537 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	9, 25, 28

<i>Scott v. City of Sioux City, Iowa</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 876 (N.D. Iowa 2015)	9, 24
<i>Sellers v. Deere & Co.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Iowa 2014)	11, 32
<i>Smith v. URS Corp.</i> , 803 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008).....	9, 25, 28
<i>Stephens v. Rheem Mfg. Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2000)	9, 24, 29
<i>Thomas v. Performance Contractors, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 10561988 (N.D. Iowa 2018)	9, 26
<i>Vajdl v. Mesabi Acad. of KidsPeace, Inc.</i> , 484 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2007)	11, 36, 37
<i>Van Horn v. Specialized Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 994 (S.D. Iowa 2003)	35
<i>Wright v. Ross Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 14-1106, 2015 WL 1848534.....	11, 32, 37, 38

Statutes

ICRA	33
Iowa Civil Rights Act	32
Iowa Civil Rights Act	40

Other Authorities

Court of Appeals. Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)	12
Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 403	25
Iowa R. App. P. 6.101, 6.102, and 6.103.....	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.104(1).....	14

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2).....	12
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401, 5.402	28
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402	24
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402, 5.403, and 5.404	25
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403	24
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b).....	28
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.904(2).....	10, 11, 20, 30
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.9404(2). (App. 760-67)	13
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.801 and 5.802.....	29
Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure 6.102	9
Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure 6.103	9
Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.981.(3)	11, 31
Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.981(5)	11
Iowa Rules of Evidence 5.401	10, 24
Iowa Rules of Evidence 5.404	10, 28, 29
Iowa Rules of Evidence 5.801	10
